

No. 14-55873

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CHARLES NICHOLS,
Appellant

v.

EDMUND BROWN, JR., et al.
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of California, No. 11-cv-09916 (Otero, J.)

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

SIMON J. FRANKEL
ALEXANDRA P. GRAYNER
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One Front Street, 35th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 591-6000

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Law Center to Prevent Gun
Violence

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. California’s Open Carry Laws Are Consistent With Longstanding
Restrictions On Carrying Weapons In Public To Maintain The Peace..... 4

 A. The Statute of Northampton Broadly Restricted Carrying Arms
 In Public. 6

 B. Numerous Colonies and States Enacted Broad Restrictions On
 Openly Carrying Firearms Before And After The Ratification
 Of The Second And Fourteenth Amendments. 7

 C. The U.S. Supreme Court’s Decision in *Miller* Supports the
 Constitutionality of California’s Open Carry Restrictions. 10

II. At Most, This Court Should Apply Intermediate Scrutiny, Because
Even If California’s Open Carry Laws Regulate Conduct Within the
Scope Of The Second Amendment, They Do Not Implicate Or
Substantially Burden The Core Second Amendment Right..... 12

III. California’s Open Carry Laws Easily Pass Constitutional Muster
Under Intermediate Scrutiny Because They Reasonably Fit
California’s Important Governmental Objectives. 14

 A. California’s Open Carry Laws Further The Critical Goals Of
 Protecting Public Safety And Conserving Police Resources..... 15

 1. Open Carry Intimidates The Public. 15

 2. Open Carry Wastes Police Resources And Endangers
 Lives..... 19

 3. Open Carry Increases Risks Of Injury And Death. 21

 B. California’s Open Carry Laws Are Reasonably Tailored
 Because They Leave Open Avenues For Self-Defense And

Other Legitimate Open Carry Activity. 23

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)	13, 14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3rd. Cir. 2013)	13
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (Tex. Sup. Ct. 1872)	11
<i>Friedman v. Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	13, 15
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	5, 12, 13
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1
<i>Miller v. State of Texas</i> , 153 U.S. 535 (1894).....	10, 11
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (Ga. Sup. Ct. 1846)	11
<i>Penuliar v. Mukasey</i> , 528 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>

Silvester v. Harris,
843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)*passim*

State v. Chandler,
5 La. Ann. 489 (La. Sup. Ct. 1850)11

State v. Duke,
42 Tex. 455 (Tex. Sup. Ct. 1875)11

United States v. Chovan,
735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)*passim*

Woollard v. Gallagher,
712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II.....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV7, 9, 12

State Statutes & City Ordinances

Ariz. Act of Mar. 18, 1889, No. 13, §§ 1–2.....10

Cal. Penal Code § 171b.....25

Cal. Penal Code § 171.5.....25

Cal. Penal Code § 626.10.....25

Cal. Penal Code § 17030.....3, 24

Cal. Penal Code § 22610.....25

Cal. Penal Code § 22810.....25

Cal. Penal Code § 25850.....3, 24

Cal. Penal Code § 26010.....25

Cal. Penal Code § 26045.....10, 25

Cal. Penal Code § 26150.....25

Cal. Penal Code § 26155.....25

Cal. Penal Code § 26350.....3, 19, 24

Cal. Penal Code § 26389.....26

Cal. Penal Code § 26400.....3, 16, 24

Cal. Penal Code § 26405.....25, 26

Cal. Penal Code § 25605.....26

Del. Laws tit. 15, ch. 97, § 13 (1852)9

Idaho Act of Feb. 4, 1889, § 110

Kan. Act of Mar. 4, 1881, ch. 37, § 23.10

Mass. Act of Jan. 29, 1795, ch. 2.....8

Mass. Acts and Laws of October 1692.....8

Me. Act of Mar. 15, 1821, ch. 76, § 1.....9

Nashville, Tenn., Ordinances ch. 108, § 1 (1873)10

New Haven, Conn., Ordinances § 192 (1890).....10

N.M. Act of Jan. 29, 1869, ch. 32, §§ 1–2.....9, 10

Syracuse, N.Y., Ordinances ch. 27, § 7 (1877).....10

Tenn. Act of Nov. 13, 1801, ch. 22, § 6.9

Tex. Act of April 12, 1871, art. 651210, 11

Va. Act of 1786, ch. 49.....9

Wyo. Act of Dec. 2, 1875, ch. 52, § 1.10

English Authorities

20 Rich. 2, ch. 1 (1396–97)6

25 Edw. 3, st. 5, ch. 2, § 13 (1351).....7

Queen Elizabeth I, *A Proclamation against the carriage of Dags, and for reformation of some other disorders* (1954).....7

Statute of Northampton, 2 Edw. 3, ch. 3 (1328).....6, 7, 8

Other Authorities and Articles

Aaron Leaming & Jacob Spicer, *The Grants, Concessions, and Original Constitutions of the Province of New-Jersey* (Philadelphia, W. Bradford ed. 1881).....8

Associated Press, *Trial Begins Monday for Man Accused of Killing Ex-NFLer in Louisiana Road-Rage Incident*, NBC NEWS (Dec. 4, 2016), <http://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/trial-begins-Monday-man-accused-killing-ex-nfler-louisiana-road-n691701>21

California Department of Public Health, EpiCenter California Injury Data, <http://epicenter.cdph.ca.gov/ReportMenus/InjuryDataByTopic.aspx>2

Center for Disease Control and Prevention and National Center for Health Statistics, *Stats of the State of California*, <https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/pressroom/states/california.htm>2

CNN Wire, *Man Suspected of Shooting Former USC Running Back Joe McKnight Released from Custody*, KTLA 5 NEWS (Dec. 2, 2016), <http://ktla.com/2016/12/02/man-suspected-of-shooting-former-usc-running-back-joe-mcknight-released-from-custody/>.....22

Dan Tilkin, *Open carry debate: Man arrested after causing panic in Vancouver*, KOMO NEWS (November 21, 2015), <http://komonews.com/news/local/open-carry-debate-man-arrested-after-causing-panic-in-vancouver-11-21-2015>17

David Hemenway, *Private Guns, Public Health* (The University of Michigan Press, 2004)23

David Hemenway and Sara J. Solnick, *The Epidemiology of Self-Defense Gun Use: Evidence from the National Crime Victimization Surveys 2007–2011*, 79 *Preventative Med.* 22 (2015).....23

Dennis Hoey, *Man with assault rifle prompts flurry of police calls in Portland*, PORTLAND PRESS HERALD (December 24, 2012), <http://www.pressherald.com/2012/12/24/man-with-gun-attracts-attention-on->

back-cove-trail/16

Eric Ruben & Saul Cornell, *Firearm Regionalism and Public Carry: Placing Southern Antebellum Case Law in Context*, 125 YALE L.J. FORUM 121 (Sept. 25, 2015)11

Francois-Xavier Martin, *A Collection of the Statutes of the Parliament of England in Force in the State of North-Carolina* (Newbern, Editor’s Press 1792)9

Gun rights walk in Portland spurs 911 calls, lockdown, THE COLUMBIAN (January 10, 2013), <http://www.columbian.com/news/2013/jan/10/gun-rights-walk-spurs-911-calls-lockdown/>17

Harry Toulmin, *The Magistrate’s Assistant* (Samuel Terrell ed. 1807)9

Hearing on A.B. 144 Before Assembly Committee on Public Safety, 2011-2012 Cal. Reg. Sess. 6 (Cal. 2011)15, 16, 19, 20, 21

Hearing on A.B. 1527 Before Assembly Committee on Public Safety, 2011-2012 Cal. Reg. Sess. 8 (Cal. 2011)16

Jesse Paul, *Open carry becomes focus after Colorado Springs shooting rampage*, THE DENVER POST (November 3, 2015), <http://www.denverpost.com/2015/11/03/open-carry-becomes-focus-after-colorado-springs-shooting-rampage/>18

Joel P. Bishop, *Commentaries on the Criminal Law* (Boston, Little, Brown & Co., 3d ed. 1865)19

Lt. Ray Lunny, *Unloaded Open Carry*, San Mateo County Sheriff’s Office (2010), http://www.calgunlaws.com/wp-content/uploads/2012/09/San-Mateo-County-Sheriffs-Office_Unloaded-Open-Carry.pdf.20

Mike Littwin, *On the Colorado Springs open-carry killing*, The COLORADO INDEPENDENT (November 3, 2015), <http://www.coloradoindependent.com/155995/littwin-on-the-colorado-springs-open-carry-killing>18

Molly Hennessy-Fiske, *Dallas police chief: Open carry makes things confusing during mass shootings*, LOS ANGELES TIMES (July 11,

2016), <http://www.latimes.com/nation/la-na-dallas-chief-20160711-snap-story.html>.....20, 21

Parking Lot ‘Door Ding’ Argument Leads To Haltom City Man’s Death, CBS LOCAL MEDIA (January 17, 2017), <http://dfw.cbslocal.com/2017/01/17/parking-lot-door-ding-leads-to-haltom-city-mans-death/>22

Patrick J. Charles, *The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home: History Versus Ahistorical Standards of Review*, 60 CLEV. ST. L. REV. 1 (2012).....5, 6, 7

Patrick J. Charles, *The Second Amendment in Historiographical Crisis*, 39 FORDHAM URB. L. J. 1727 (2012).....6

Vernon L. Sturgeon and Jack B. Lindsey, Assembly Bill No. 1591 Bill Memorandum to Governor Reagan (July 28, 1967).....20

Webster et al., *Firearms on College Campuses: Research Evidence and Policy Implications*, Johns Hopkins Bloomberg School of Public Health 1 (2016), http://www.jhsph.edu/research/centers-and-institutes/johns-hopkins-center-for-gun-policy-and-research/_pdfs/GunsOnCampus.pdf23
